506000644 04/06/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6047354

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVE NANCE	04/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STEALTH HITCHES LLC	
Street Address:	4580 COMMERCE PARKWAY	
City:	SUGAR HILL	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30518	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62553304
Application Number:	16101752

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-286-2929

Email: usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SHZ0001US2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JARED B. HOWENSTINE	
SIGNATURE:	/Jared B. Howenstine/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2020	

Total Attachments: 2 source=8IP0242#page1.tif source=8IP0242#page2.tif

PATENT 506000644 REEL: 052315 FRAME: 0980

<u>ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT</u>

This agreement is between Steve Nance, having a mailing address of 3803 Shadow Loch Drive, Suwanee, GA, 30024 (hereafter "Assignor") and Stealth Hitches LLC a limited liability company organized and existing under and by the laws of the State of Georgia and having an office and place of business at 4580 Commerce Parkway, Sugar Hill, GA 30518 (hereafter "Assignee").

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Assignor, do hereby confirm that the rights assigned by me to Assignee in the attached Assignment Agreement in the Invention entitled Vehicle Trailer Hitch Assembly as set forth in United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/553,304, include the rights in the later filed regular United States Utility Patent Application No. 16/101,752 filed on August 13, 2018 and all inventions disclosed therein. The rights assigned by me to Assignee include the rights to:

all applications for patent, or similar legal protection, which may be filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States with respect to the Invention, including any applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;

all patents which may be granted for the Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and

all extensions, renewals, reissues, divisions, and continuations (or their legal equivalents) of any applications or patents referred to above.

I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on applications, to issue to Assignee all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Invention or Improvements.

I agree that, upon the request of Assignee, I will

- execute any and all divisional, continuation and renewal applications for the Invention or improvements;
- (b) execute any supplemental oath relating to the Invention or improvements;
- (c) execute any application for reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon the application;
- (d) perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain Letters Patent and vest all right in such Letters Patent in Assignee; and
- (e) perform such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient in connection with any of the matters stated above.

I covenant and warrant that as of the effective date of this Assignment Agreement, I have the full right and power to execute this Assignment Agreement and that the rights assigned are free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever; and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 052315 FRAME: 0981 I confirm that Stealth Hitches LLC is a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia and not a corporation as indicated in the attached assignment for United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/553,304 which is corrected hereby.

This Assignment Agreement is binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be performed by the parties named, their heirs, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

<u>4/3/20</u> Date

Steve Nance

STATE OF GEORGIA) SS.

On this $\frac{2^{7/2}}{4}$ day of $\frac{1}{4}$ points $\frac{20^{2^{\circ}}}{4}$, before me personally appeared Steve Nance, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 61/28/2012

Seal

